Contract Liabilities  22,103 20,786

Core Working Capital  26,490 25,563

Core WC as a % of sales 22.1 19.5

Source: DART, Company

Foreign currency risk management
KEC operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
foreign currency transactions in various currencies that potentially induces Foreign
currency risk. The objective of the hedges is to minimize the volatility of the INR cash
flows.

 Foreign currency hedges
Particulars (Rs mn) USD BRL  EUR AED Others Total

As at March 31, 2021

Assets  20,471 1,518 5,920 4,057 13,461 45,427

Liabilities  (18,822) (2,859) (994) (3,141) (5,977) (31,792)

As at March 31, 2020

Assets  15,454 2,214 5,160 2,360 9,568 34,756

Liabilities  (16,784) (4,224) (3,267) (3,821) (5,095) (33,190)

Source: DART, Company

July 16, 2021 13 KEC International

Following would be potential impact on profit/(loss) before tax and equity gains /
(losses) due to 5% appreciation / depreciation in the functional currency of the
Company.

 Sensitivity due to foreign currencies
Exposure to currencies
(Rs mn)

Change in
rate %

Impact on PBT Impact on equity

FY20 FY21 FY20 FY21

USD +5 (173) 20 90 46
 -5 173 (20) (90) (46)

BRL +5 - - 67 101
 -5 - - (67) (101)

AED +5 (88) (1) 42 74
 -5 88 1 (42) (74)

EUR +5 (253) (95) 6 0
 -5 253 95 (6) (0)

Others +5 (234) (123) (140) (101)

  -5 234 123 140 101

Source: DART, Company

Commodity price risk
The Company is exposed to movement in metal commodity prices of Copper,
Aluminum, Zinc and Lead. Most of the contracts with the Indian customers are
backed by a price variation for most of these metals. In respect of the Company’s
commodity derivative contracts, a 10% appreciation/depreciation of all commodity
prices underlying such contracts, would have resulted in an approximate gain/(loss)
of Rs106.2mn / (Rs71.6mn) and an approximate gain/(loss) of Rs31.4mn /
(Rs652.3mn) in the Statement of other comprehensive income for FY21.

 Exposure to commodities